

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

---

No. 11-1141 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Actions**  
**76 Fed. Reg. 15,554 (Mar. 21, 2011)**  
**78 Fed. Reg. 7,488 (Feb. 1, 2013)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

---

Jeffrey A. Knight  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
1200 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 663-9152  
jeffrey.knight@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for American Petroleum  
Institute*

Lisa Marie Jaeger  
Sandra Y. Snyder  
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP  
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1872  
(202) 828-5800  
lisa.jaeger@bgllp.com  
sandra.snyder@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Council of Industrial Boiler Owners  
and American Chemistry Council*

**DATED: January 21, 2015**

*Listing of counsel continues on the following pages*

---

---

William L. Wehrum  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
wwehrum@hunton.com

*Counsel for American Wood Council,  
American Forest & Paper Association,  
Corn Refiners Association, Rubber  
Manufacturers Association and Southeastern  
Lumber Manufacturers Association*

Linda E. Kelly  
Quentin Riegel  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL  
ACTION  
733 10<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3000  
qriegel@nam.org

*Counsel for National Association of  
Manufacturers*

## Of Counsel:

Leslie A. Hulse  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
700 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 249-6131  
leslie\_hulse@americanchemistry.com

Jan Poling  
Vice President, General Counsel, &  
Corporate Secretary  
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION  
1101 K Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
jan\_poling@afandpa.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE ENERGY ASSESSMENT IS UNLAWFUL .....	2
A. EPA has No Authority to Adopt the Energy Assessment.....	2
B. EPA Failed to Follow Prescribed Standard-Setting Methods in Establishing the EA.....	6
C. The EA is Not a GACT Management Practice Standard.....	10
II. EPA HAS A DUTY TO ACCOUNT FOR MALFUNCTIONS WHEN SETTING STANDARDS UNDER § 112(d) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT. ....	11
A. Malfunctions Are Foreseeable and Reasonably Likely to Recur.....	12
B. Malfunctions Are a Relevant Aspect of Source Operation. ....	13
C. EPA and Environmental Intervenors Fail to Distinguish This Court’s Precedent.....	14
D. GACT Standards Must Account for Malfunctions. ....	15
E. Malfunctions May Be Addressed Through Work Practice or Management Practice Standards. ....	17
III. EPA AND ENVIRONMENTAL INTERVENORS MISSTATE THE SCOPE OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 24  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 10-0541, 2014 WL 4828883 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2014).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n. v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 4, 16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Portland Cement Association v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 15, 18, 20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) (O’Connor, J., concurring) .....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7411, CAA § 111 .....	15
*42 U.S.C. § 7412, CAA § 112 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Part 63 Subpart JJJJJJ, Table 1.....	19
40 C.F.R. Part 63 Subpart JJJJJJ, Table 2.....	2, 6
40 C.F.R. § 63.2.....	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 63.7(e)(1) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 63.342(f)(1)(i).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 63.803(a)(1) .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 63.7700(c).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 63.11200.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 63.11214(d) .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 63.11237 .....	2

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

58 Fed. Reg. 42,760 (Aug. 11, 1993) .....	12
*76 Fed. Reg. 15,554 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	9, 12, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anthony Wright & Michaela Martin, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-0023, Results from the U.S. DOE (Department of Energy) 2006 Save Energy Now Assessment Initiative: DOE's Partnership with U.S. Industry to Reduce Energy Consumption, Energy Costs and Carbon Dioxide Emissions (Sept. 17, 2007).....	8
CIBO, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-1783 Comment on Proposed Rule (Aug. 20, 2010).....	6
EPA, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2330, Response to Public Comments on the Proposed Area Source Rule, Vol. 2 (Mar. 21, 2011) .....	6
EPA, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2330, Response to Public Comments on the Proposed Area Source Rule, Vol. 3 (Mar. 21, 2011) .....	14, 19

EPA, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2336, Climate Wise – Wise Rules for Industrial Efficiency (July 1998) ..... 8

ERG, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-0049, MACT Floor Analysis for the Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants – Area Source (Apr. 2010) ..... 8

Mary Johnson, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2515, Beyond-the-Floor Analysis for Mercury and Carbon Monoxide Area Source Industrial/Commercial/Institutional Boilers (Dec. 2012)..... 8

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), *as reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385, 3535..... 16

South Carolina Manufacturers Alliance, EPA-HQ-OAR-2006-0790-2196, Comment on Proposed Area Source Rule (Aug. 23, 2010)..... 6
